
 

 

 

Agenda for Cabinet 
Wednesday, 29th October, 2025, 6.00 pm 
 

Members of Cabinet 
Councillors: P Arnott (Chair), S Hawkins, P Hayward, 

N Hookway, S Jackson, G Jung, D Ledger, J Loudoun (Vice-
Chair), T Olive and R Jefferies  

 

Venue: Council Chamber, Blackdown House, Honiton 

 
Contact: Amanda Coombes, Democratic Services Officer; 

01395 517543 email acoombes@eastdevon.gov.uk 

(or group number 01395 517546) 

Tuesday, 21 October 2025 
 

This meeting is being recorded for subsequent publication on the Council’s website and will 
be streamed live to the East Devon District Council Youtube Channel   
 

 
1 Minutes of the previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 7) 

2 Apologies   

3 Declarations of interest   

 Guidance is available online to Councillors and co-opted members on making 
declarations of interest 

 

4 Public speaking   

 Information on public speaking is available online 
 

5 Matters of urgency   

 Information on matters of urgency is available online 
 

6 Confidential/exempt item(s)   

 To agree any items to be dealt with after the public (including the Press) have 
been excluded. There are two items which officers recommend should be dealt 

with in this way. 
 

7 Minutes of Leisure Strategy Delivery Forum held on 16 September 2025  (Pages 

8 - 12) 

8 Minutes of Asset Management Forum held on 29 September 2025  (Pages 13 - 
16) 

9 Minutes of Placemaking in Exmouth Town and Seafront Group held on 9 
September 2025  (Pages 17 - 19) 

10 Minutes of Scrutiny Committee held on 2 October 2025  (Pages 20 - 22) 

East Devon District Council 

Blackdown House 

Border Road 
Heathpark Industrial Estate 

Honiton 

EX14 1EJ 

DX 48808 HONITON 

Tel: 01404 515616 

www.eastdevon.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

page 1

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCmNHQruge3LVI4hcgRnbwBw
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillor-conduct/councillor-reminder-for-declaring-interests/
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/public-speaking/have-your-say-at-meetings/all-other-public-meetings/#article-content
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/matters-of-urgency/


11 Minutes of Overview Committee held on 30 September 2025  (Pages 23 - 31) 

Key Matters for Decision 

 
12 Community Grant Fund Policy  (Pages 32 - 35) 

Matters for Decision 

 
13 Clyst St Mary and Sowton (Bishops Clyst) Neighbourhood Plan (First 

Review) to be formally made  (Pages 36 - 40) 

14 Exemption to Contract Standing Orders to appoint specialist underwater 

contractor  (Pages 41 - 42) 

15 Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 - Exclusion of Press 
and Public   

 The Vice-Chair to move the following:  
 

“that under Section 100(A) (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public 
(including the press) be excluded from the meeting as exempt information, of the 

description set out on the agenda, is likely to be disclosed and on balance the 
public interest is in discussing this item in private session (Part B)”. 
 

Part B Key Matters for Decision 
 
16 Cranbrook Leisure Centre Review  (Pages 43 - 48) 

17 Sale of Vacant Plot of Land Off Harepath Road, Seaton  (Pages 49 - 52) 

 

 
 
 

Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, any members of the 
public are now allowed to take photographs, film and audio record the proceedings and 

report on all public meetings (including on social media). No prior notification is needed but 
it would be helpful if you could let the democratic services team know you plan to film or 
record so that any necessary arrangements can be made to provide reasonable facilities for 

you to report on meetings. This permission does not extend to private meetings or parts of 
meetings which are not open to the public. You should take all recording and photography 

equipment with you if a public meeting moves into a session which is not open to the public.  
 
If you are recording the meeting, you are asked to act in a reasonable manner and not 

disrupt t
[...]
 the landscape was remarkably different, the Fairer Funding Review (FFR) 

brought significant funding reductions from 2026/27 and there was also Local 
Government Reorganisation (LGR). On the current timelines this gave the council only 
two more years of setting budgets before a successor authority was in place. 

 
Although modelling had been undertaken under the normal premise of ten years, this 

Strategy’s focus was dealing with the next two years of still being a Council with the 
effects of significant funding reductions from the FFR. The Strategy recorded and 
considered the funding of the key legacy projects the Council wanted to deliver in its 

remaining time. 
 

The Deputy Leader paid tribute to Simon Davey, Director of Finance for being prudent in 
the past that has allowed for this financial position that was being presented to Cabinet. 
He stressed the need to be responsible with public money and for balanced accounts, for 

maximum retention of services and minimise putting up fees and charges for EDDC’s 
residents. 

 
RECOMMENDED to Council: 
To consider the draft Financial Strategy 2026 Onwards (2026 – 2036) and to recommend 

to Council its adoption and direction outlined in balancing future budgets. 
 

REASON: 
It was essential the Council considered its financial resources in advance to allow time to 
make necessary amendments in its service provision to ensure balance budgets were 

maintained. 
 

84    Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 - Exclusion of 

Press and Public  

 
RESOLVED that Cabinet:  
 

That under Section 100(A) (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public (including 
the press) be excluded from the meeting as exempt information, of the description set 

out on the agenda, is likely to be disclosed and on balance the public interest is in 
discussing this item in private session (Part B). 
 

85    Recycling & Waste LATCo governance and financial proposal - 

further detail  

 
RESOLVED that Cabinet agreed the recommendations as set out in the report and 

recorded at Minute 81. 
 

 
 

 

 

page 6



Cabinet 1 October 2025 
 

Attendance List 

Present: 

Portfolio Holders 
 

P Arnott Leader of the Council 
S Hawkins Portfolio Holder Finance 
P Hayward Portfolio Holder Assets and Economy 

S Jackson Portfolio Holder Communications and Democracy 
G Jung Portfolio Holder Environment - Operations 

D Ledger Portfolio Holder Sustainable Homes & Communities 
J Loudoun Deputy Leader & Portfolio Holder Corporate, Council & 

External Engagement 

T Olive Portfolio Holder Place, Infrastructure & Strategic Planning 
R Jefferies Portfolio Holder Environment - Nature & Climate 

 
Cabinet apologies: 
N Hookway Portfolio Holder Culture, Leisure, Sport and Tourism 

 
Also present (for some or all the meeting) 

Councillor Aurora Bailey 
Councillor Brian Bailey 
Councillor Ian Barlow 

Councillor Kevin Blakey 
Councillor Kim Bloxham 

Councillor Roy Collins 
Councillor Paula Fernley 
Councillor Mike Goodman 

 
Also present: 

Officers: 
Melanie Wellman, Director of Governance (Monitoring Officer) 
Amanda Coombes, Democratic Services Officer 

David Robertson, Project Manager Recycling and Waste 
Mark Barrow, Interim Director Place 

Tim Child, Assistant Director Place, Assets & Commercialisation  
Simon Davey, Director of Finance 
Ed Freeman, Assistant Director Planning Strategy and Development Management 

Andrew Hancock, Assistant Director StreetScene 
Simon Phillips, Director of CBRE 

Chris Knott, CBRE 
 
 

 
 

Chair   Date:  

 
 

page 7



Recommendations for Cabinet that will resolve in an action being taken: 
 

Leisure Strategy Delivery Forum on 16 September 2025 
 

 
Minute 24  Update on Cranbrook Leisure, Health and Wellbeing Campus 
That Cabinet endorse the Addendum to the Leisure Strategy. 

 
 

 

page 8

Agenda Item 7



EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Leisure Strategy Delivery Forum held at Online via 

Zoom app on 16 Septemb
[...]
trol of dogs, seashores and promenades and anti-social behaviour 
and consumption of intoxicating substances. 
 

2. That Cabinet discharge the three Public Spaces Protection Orders from 2023 in 
March 2026. 
 

3. That Cabinet approves three new East Devon Public Spaces Protection Orders for 
2026 as attached to the report, with the exception of the PSPO for Exmouth seafront 
which the Overview Committee recommends should remain as it currently stands 
and that further consultation should be undertaken, if necessary, with a view to 
extending and clearly defining the areas where dogs are either permitted or 
prohibited. 

 

Minute 51 Public toilets programme review  

1. That an options appraisal is undertaken to influence direction of travel informed 
through the debate, to include flexibility around capital expenditure and early 
engagement with Town and Parish Councils and that the timing of the options 
appraisal aligns with the forthcoming stewardship report to Cabinet, and 
 

2. That Officers have regard to the discussion and comments made by the Overview 
Committee at its meeting on 30 September 2025. 

 

 

page 23

Agenda Item 11



EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Overview Committee held at Council Chamber, 

Blackdown House, Honiton on 30 September 2025 

 

Attendance list at end of document 
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 9.50 pm 
 

 
44    Minutes of the previous meeting held on 17 July 2025  

 
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a true record. 

 
45    Declarations of interest  

 
Minute 50. Public Spaces Protection Orders consultation. 
Councillor Brian Bailey, Affects Non-registerable Interest, Exmouth Town Councillor. 

 
Minute 50. Public Spaces Protection Orders consultation. 

Councillor Daniel Wilson, Affects Non-registerable Interest, Exmouth Town Councillor. 
 
Minute 50. Public Spaces Protection Orders consultation. 

Councillor Marcus Hartnell, Affects Non-registerable Interest,
[...]
e Playing Field during the summer months.  
There are no suitable alternative areas in Kilmington which elderly or less mobile 

residents can access to exercise their dogs off lead safely. Off lead exercise is also 
highly beneficial for dogs’ well-being. Ms Turner outlined a compromise position which 

page 25



Overview Committee 30 September 2025 
 

would restrict dogs on leads to the summer months only: Kilmington Dog Walkers 
Association proposed that the dog on lead requirement should be removed and a new 

dog exclusion requirement between 10am and 6pm from 1 May to 30 September is 
applied. This compromise had worked well in other parts of Devon and the Dog Walking 
Group requested the Committee to support the compromise. 

 
Sandra Ward highlighted the need for a place where disabled people and those with 

mobility issues can exercise their dog safely off the lead. Currently disabled people and 
those with impaired mobility have to use country lanes which can result in dangerous 
incidents such as Ms Ward had experienced when walking her dog. The compromise 

position worked in other parts of the country and took account of the Council’s legal 
obligations and the needs of the whole community. 

 
Robert Kathro addressed the Committee with regard to Exmouth Donkey Field and 
Exmouth beach. Mr Kathro advised that he had regularly observed dogs off lead on the 

beach during restricted times and had submitted complaints in previous years. Mr Kathro 
had been advised by the Council that his complaints would be treated as vexatious. A 

volunteer survey this summer had witnessed 53 dogs off lead on Exmouth beach and 
members of Mr Kathro’s family had personally experienced a distressing incident 
involving a dog off lead.  A compromise position for Exmouth beach could include a 

stretch which prohibited dogs at all times to enable everyone to enjoy use of the beach. 
 

Angela Ashwin also addressed the Committee and expressed concern that local people 
are
[...]
s appraisal is undertaken to influence direction of travel informed through 
the debate, to include flexibility around capital expenditure and early engagement with 
Town and Parish Councils and that the timing of the options appraisal aligns with the 
forthcoming stewardship report to Cabinet, and 

2. That Officers have regard to the discussion and comments made by the Overview 
Committee at its meeting on 30 September 2025. 

 . 
 

 
 

52    Work Programme 2025 - 2026  

 
It was suggested that the Committee could consider the care and maintenance of ancient 

trees in the District.  A proposal form would be submitted. 
 

With this addition, the Work Programme, as published, was agreed. 
 
 

 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 
B Bailey 
B Collins 

R Collins 
T Dumper (Vice-Chair) 

A Hall (Chair) 
M Hall 
M Hartnell 

D Mackinder 
H Riddell 

D Wilson 
page 30



Overview Committee 30 September 2025 
 

 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

I Barlow 
S Gazzard 
S Jackson 

G Jung 
M Martin 

P Hayward 
 
Officers in attendance: 

Matthew Blythe, Assistant Director Environmental Health  
Tim Child, Assistant Director Place, Assets & Leisure 

Andrew Hancock, Assistant Director StreetScene 
Andrew Melhuish, Democratic Services Manager 
Anita Williams, Principal Solicitor (Deputy Monitoring Officer) 

Andrew Wood, Director of Place 
 

Councillor apologies: 
P Fernley 
J Heath 

Y Levine 
 

 
 
 

 
Chair   Date:  

 

page 31



Report to: Cabinet 

 

Date of Meeting 29 October 2025 

Document classification: Part A Public Document 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release N/A 

 

Community Grants Fund 

Report summary: 

This report sets out the new proposed Community Grants Fund Policy.  

Community grant funding plays a key role in helping the voluntary sector uplift and empower the 

local communities they are working in and helping community buildings remain open and well 
maintained.   

This grant funding will be available for the voluntary sector, thereby helping support small 

community projects and community buildings.  

Funding will be for financial years 2025/26 and 2026/27. In the event of remaining funds or new 

funding being made available, the scheme will continue into 2027/28.  

Is the proposed decision in accordance with: 

Budget    Yes ☒ No ☐ 

Policy Framework  Yes ☒ No ☐  

Recommendation: 

That Cabinet 

(1) adopts the Community Grant Fund policy.  
(2) approves the issuing of grants in accordance with the Community Grant Fund policy 

(3) grants delegated authority to the Assistant Director for Revenues, Benefits and Customer 
Services in consultation with the Chair of the Community Grant Panel as the Portfolio 

Holder for Finance to make any changes to the policy.   

 

Reason for recommendation: 

In agreeing the policy, the Community Grant Fund can be made available for the voluntary sector 

to apply for this much needed funding as this funding has already been earmarked.  

 

 

Officer: Sharon Church, Benefits and Financial Resilience Manager 

 

Portfolio(s) (check which apply): 

☐ Assets and Economy  

☐ Communications and Democracy 

☐ Council, Corporate and External Engagement 

☐ Culture, Leisure, Sport and Tourism 

page 32

Agenda Item 12



☐ Environment - Nature and Climate 

☐ Environment - Operational 

☒ Finance  

☐ Place, Infrastructure and Strategic Planning 

☐ Sustainable Homes and Communities 

 

Equalities impact Low Impact 

Climate change Low Impact 

Risk: Low Risk;  

Links to background information Community Grants Fund Policy 

Agenda for Cabinet on Wednesday, 5th February, 2025, 6.00 pm - East Devon  
Agenda for Community Grant Panel on Wednesday, 8th October, 2025, 6.00 pm - East Devon 
 

Link to Council Plan 

Priorities (check which apply) 

☒ A supported and engaged community  

☐ Carbon neutrality and ecological recovery 

☐ Resilient economy that supports local business 

☐ Financially secure and improving q
[...]
ected in our policy 

and will be part of the grant agreements.  
 

3.6 An annual report will be produced and presented to Members.  

 

4. Summary 

 

4.1 As set out in the report to the Community Grant Panel feedback from the voluntary sector 

has confirmed that they are finding it more difficult to source funding. The proposed new 
Community Grant scheme will ensure that we can provide this much needed support to the 
sector. 

 
4.2 The Community Grants Panel are keen to ensure that this funding is made available as 

soon as possible with the recommendations set out in this report.  
 

 

Financial implications: 

 The grant sums detailed in this report are from approved budgets already in place.  

Legal implications: 

 Grants will be awarded in accordance with the adopted criteria and will be subject to a grant 

agreement 

page 35



Report to: Cabinet 

 

Date of Meeting 29 October 2025 

Document classification: Part A Public Document 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release N/A 

 

Clyst St Mary and Sowton (Bishops Clyst) Neighbourhood Plan (First Review) 

(‘the Plan’) to be formally ‘made’ 

Report summary: 

The Clyst St Mary and Sowton (Bishops Clyst) Neighbourhood Plan  (First Review) has now 
successfully passed referendum and must be formally ‘made’ (adopted) by East Devon District 
Council in order to form part of the development plan , replacing the existing Made Plan from 2017. 

Is the proposed decision in accordance with: 

Budget    Yes ☒ No ☐ 

Policy Framework  Yes ☒ No ☐  

Recommendation: 

(1) That Committee agree that the Clyst St Mary and Sowton (Bishops Clyst) Neighbourhood 

Plan (First Review) be ‘made’. 

(2) That Committee note that once made the Plan will carry full weight in the planning decision 
making process as part of the statutory development plan for this Neighbourhood Plan Area 

(the parishes of Clyst St Mary and Sowton combined, known as ‘Bishops Clyst’), thereby 
superseding the previously made Plan for the area. 

(3) That Committee congratulate Bishops Clyst Parish Council and their Neighbourhood Plan 
Steering Group on this culmination of their hard work in developing the Plan. 

 

 

Reason for recommendation: 

The Plan received a majority ‘yes’ vote in the neighbourhood area referendum, as required by the 
Regulations, and there is no substantive reason not to make the Plan.  In addition, to recognise 

the dedication and hard work by Bishops Clyst Parish Council and dedicated volunteers to prepare 
the Plan. 

 

Officer: Angela King Neighbourhood Planning Officer. Email: Angela.King@eastdevon.gov.uk, 
Phone: 01395 571740 

 

Portfolio(s) (check which apply): 

☐ Assets and Economy  

☒ Communications and Democracy 

☐ Council, Corporate and External Engagement 

☐ Culture, Leisure, Sport and Tourism 

page 36

Agenda Item 13

mailto:Angela.King@eastdevon.gov.uk


☐ Environment - Nature and Climate 

☐ Environment - Operational 

☐ Finance  

☒ Place, Infrastructure and Strategic Planning 

☒ Sustainable Homes and Communities 

 

Equalities impact Low Impact 

Neighbourhood Planning is designed to be inclusive and extensive consultation is a fundamental 
requirement. The reviewed and updated Neighbourhood Plan for Bishops Clyst has been the 

subject of significant consultation and engagement with the community, set out in a detailed 
Consultation Statement.  All persons living in the parish have had the opportunity to be engaged in 

the Plan’s production and all persons registered to vote in the area could vote in the referendum. 

 

Climate change Low Impact 

Risk: Low Risk; The only reason for the Plan not to be made now is if the Council consider that to do so 
would be incompatible with any retained EU obligation or any of the Convention rights within the meaning 
of the Human Rights Act 1998. There is a risk that should we take that decision it will be subject to legal 
challenge and that the Parish Council will feel disenfranchised that th
[...]
funds 
are used to cover other in year staffing costs or placed into an earmarked reserve and utilised to 

cover funding gaps in subsequent years. (AB-06/10/2025) 

Legal implications: 

 Following a majority vote in favour of the plan at referendum the Council must proceed to adopt 
(or ‘make’) this First Review of the Neighbourhood plan within 8 weeks of the referendum, unless 
in doing so it would be incompatible with any retained EU obligation or any of the Convention 

rights within the meaning of the Human Rights Act 1998. As noted, once it had been made, this 
First Review of the Neighbourhood Plan will supersede the existing ‘made’ plan for the area and 

become part of the Development Plan for decision making on planning applications (002545/7 
October 2025/DH). 

page 40



 

 

Report to: Cabinet 

 

Date of Meeting 29/10/2025 

Document classification: Part A Public Document 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release N/A 

 

Appointment of Specialist Contractor to Undertake Underwater Works at East Devon 
District Council Swimming Pools 

Report summary: 

The report informs Cabinet of an Exemption to Contract Standing Orders approved with regards to 
appointing specialist underwater contractor to undertake works at the Council’s swimming pools. 

Is the proposed decision in accordance with: 

Budget    Yes ☒ No ☐ 

Policy Framework  Yes ☒ No ☐  

Recommendation: 

That Cabinets notes the action taken. 

 

Reason for recommendation: 

Under Contract Standing Orders item 2.3.2, Request for Exemption to Contract Standing Orders 
must be reported to cabinet for support.  “Where the Contract sum is £20,001 or above then the 

use of the exemption must be reported by the Officer, to the next meeting of the Cabinet for them 
to note their support for the action taken.” 

 

Officer: Jorge Pineda-Langford – Principal Building Surveyor / Team Lead  
jorge.pinedalangford@eastdevon.gov.uk  01395 571633 

 

Portfolio(s) (check which apply): 

☒ Asset
[...]
nity Grant Fund Policy
	13 Clyst St Mary and Sowton (Bishops Clyst) Neighbourhood Plan (First Review) to be formally made
	14 Exemption to Contract Standing Orders to appoint specialist underwater contractor
	16 Cranbrook Leisure Centre Review
	17 Sale of Vacant Plot of Land Off Harepath Road, Seaton



Minutes of the meeting


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held at Council Chamber, Blackdown 

House, Honiton on 29 October 2025 

 

Attendance list at end of document 
The meeting started at 6.06 pm and ended at 7.00 pm 
 

86    Minutes of the previous meeting  

 

The minutes of the previous meetings of Cabinet held on 1 October 2025 were agreed. 
 

87    Declarations of interest  

 

Min 93. Minutes of Placemaking in Exmouth Town and Seafront Group held on 9 
September 2025. 
Councillor Brian Bailey, Affects Non-registerable Interest, Member of Exmouth Town 

Council. 
 

Min 93. Minutes of Placemaking in Exmouth Town and Seafront Group held on 9 
September 2025. 
Councillor Nick Hookway, Affects Non-registerable Interest, Member of Exmouth Town 

Council and Devon County Council. 
 

Min 100. Cranbrook Leisure Centre Review. 
Councillor Paul Arnott, Other Registerable Interest, Member of Devon County Council. 
 

Min 100. Cranbrook Leisure Centre Review. 
Councillor Richard Jefferies, Other Registerable Interest, Member of Devon County 

Council. 
 
Min 101. Sale of Vacant Plot of Land Off Harepath Road, Seaton. 

Councillor Dan Ledger, Affects and prejudicial Non-registerable Interest, Family member 
owns adjacent land. 

 
88    Public speaking  

 

Four members of the public had requested to speak. It was agreed to take the public 
speakers at the start of the relevant agenda item, recorded at Minute 95. 

 
89    Matters of urgency  

 
There were none. 
 

90    Confidential/exempt item(s)  

 

There was two items dealt with in this way recorded at Minutes 100 and 101. 
 

91    Minutes of Leisure Strategy Delivery Forum held on 16 September 

2025  

 
Members noted the minutes and recommendations of the Leisure Strategy Delivery 

Forum held on 16 September 2025. 



Cabinet 29 October 2025 
 

 
Minute 24 Update on Cranbrook Leisure, Health and Wellbeing Campus  

That Cabinet endorse the Addendum to the Leisure Strategy. 
 

92    Minutes of Asset Management Forum held on 29 September 2025  

 
Members noted the minutes and recommendations of the Asset Management Forum 

held on 29 September 2025. 
 

Minute 17 Hayne Lane, Honiton  
That a budget of £30,000 is made available to provide legal and commercial advice to 
support the delivery of the site. 

 
93    Minutes of Placemaking in Exmouth Town and Seafront Group held 

on 9 September 2025  

 

Members noted the minutes of the Placemaking in Exmouth Town and Seafront Group 
held on 9 September 2025. 
 

94    Minutes of Scrutiny Committee held on 2 October 2025  

 

Members noted the minutes of the Scrutiny Committee held on 2 October 2025. 
 

95    Minutes of Overview Committee held on 30 September 2025  

 

 
Four members of the public spoke on this item. The following points were made: 
 

Sue Dabinett a resident of Kilmington, read out a statement from Helen Sacko the senior 
public affairs officer of the Kennel Club. The Kennel Club recognised the need to balance 

the interests of all users of public spaces. However, restrictions on dog walking should 
always be fair, proportionate and evidence based reflecting the needs of the whole 
community. There was concern on the impact for elderly and disabled residents many of 

whom depend on their dogs for companionship, mobility and well-being. Under the 
Equality Act of 2010 councils had a duty to ensure public spaces remain accessible and 

inclusive. The Kennel Club supported reasonable exclusions from enclosed play areas or 
courts provided there was suitable alternative spaces nearby and questioned if a full-time 
band on sports fields was necessary. Seasonal or time restrictions supported by clear 

signage were often far more practical and fairer. Blanket restrictions could cause 
displacement pushing dog walkers into unsuitable areas and creating new issues. In 

summary the Kennel Club supported the compromise solution proposed by the Killington 
community which offered a balanced inclusive and proportionate way forward for all 
residents.  

 
Yvette Turner a resident of Kilmington, represented the Kilmington Dog Walking Group. 

She advised that the school and Cricket Club only use a part of the Playing Field during 
the summer months. There were no suitable alternative areas in Kilmington which elderly 
or less mobile residents could access to exercise their dogs off-lead safely. Ms Turner 

outlined a compromise position which would restrict dogs on-leads to the summer 
months only. Kilmington Dog Walkers Group proposed that the dog on-lead requirement 

should be removed and a new dog exclusion requirement between 10am and 6pm from 
1 May to 30 September was applied. This compromise had worked well in other parts of 



Cabinet 29 October 2025 
 

Devon. The Group requested Cabinet supported this compromise, so that all residents of 
Kilmington could properly share in Arthur Hitchcock's generous legacy to enjoy the green 

open space. 
 
Sandra Ward a resident of Kilmington, highlighted the need for a place where disabled 

people and those with mobility issues can exercise their dog safely off the lead. Currently 
disabled people and those with impaired mobility had to use country lanes which can 

result in dangerous incidents such as Ms Ward had experienced when walking her dog. 
She stated that the compromise position worked in other parts of the country and to 
consider the Council’s legal obligations and the needs of the whole community. She 

asked that Cabinet consider the compromise position. 
 

Christopher Miller a resident of Kilmington, stated h is house overlooked the recreation 
field which he had monitored over for the past few months, he said the field was hardly 
used. The field was empty for most of the day with a few people going there which was a 

waste of a beautiful green space. EDDC had delivered a consultation recently with many 
people taking part. The majority of residents had voted for the compromise which had 

been put forward, he asked Cabinet to consider this. His concern was that a recreation 
field which was left to all residents of Kilmington, would end up with not being used and 
that would be a waste of this green space.  

 
The Chair thanked all public speakers for their contribution. He suggested that this item 

be brought back to Cabinet for officer input to be considered.   
 
Members noted the minutes and recommendations of the Overview Committee held on 

30 September 2025, with the deferment of Minute 50.  
 

Minute 50 Public Spaces Protection Orders consultation 
To be deferred to the next meeting of Cabinet. 
 

Minute 51 Public toilets programme review 
1. That an options appraisal is undertaken to influence direction of travel informed through 

the debate, to include flexibility around capital expenditure and early engagement with 
Town and Parish Councils and that the timing of the options appraisal aligns with the 
forthcoming stewardship report to Cabinet. 

2. That Officers have regard to the discussion and comments made by the Overview 
Committee at its meeting on 30 September 2025. 

 

96    Community Grant Fund Policy  

 

The Portfolio Holder Finance introduced the report which set out the new proposed 
Community Grants Fund Policy. Community grant funding played a key role in helping 
the voluntary sector uplift and empower the local communities. This grant funding would 

be available for the voluntary sector, thereby helping support small community projects 
and community buildings. Funding would be for financial years 2025/26 and 2026/27. In 

the event of remaining funds or new funding being made available, the scheme would 
continue into 2027/28.  
 

RESOLVED that Cabinet; 
1. Adopts the Community Grant Fund policy.  
2. Approves the issuing of grants in accordance with the Community Grant Fund policy. 
3. Grants delegated authority to the Assistant Director for Revenues, Benefits and Customer 

Services in consultation with the Chair of the Community Grant Panel as the Portfolio 
Holder for Finance to make any changes to the policy.  



Cabinet 29 October 2025 
 

 
REASON: 

In agreeing the policy, the Community Grant Fund could be made available for the 
voluntary sector to apply for much needed funding as this funding had already been 
earmarked.  

 
97    Clyst St Mary and Sowton (Bishops Clyst) Neighbourhood Plan 

(First Review) to be formally made  

 

The Clyst St Mary and Sowton (Bishops Clyst) Neighbourhood Plan (First Review) had 
now successfully passed referendum and must be formally ‘made’ (adopted) by EDDC in 

order to form part of the development plan, replacing the existing Made Plan from 2017. 
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet; 

1. Agree that the Clyst St Mary and Sowton (Bishops Clyst) Neighbourhood Plan (First 
Review) be ‘made’. 

2. Note that once made the Plan will carry full weight in the planning decision making 
process as part of the statutory development plan for this Neighbourhood Plan Area (the 
parishes of Clyst St Mary and Sowton combined, known as ‘Bishops Clyst’), thereby 
superseding the previously made Plan for the area. 

3. Congratulate Bishops Clyst Parish Council and their Neighbourhood Plan Steering Group 
on this culmination of their hard work in developing the Plan. 

 
REASON: 
The Plan received a majority ‘yes’ vote in the neighbourhood area referendum, as 

required by the Regulations and there was no substantive reason not to make the Plan. 
In addition, to recognise the dedication and hard work by Bishops Clyst Parish Council 

and dedicated volunteers in preparing the Plan. 
 

98    Exemption to Contract Standing Orders to appoint specialist 

underwater contractor  

 
The report informed Cabinet of an Exemption to Contract Standing Orders approved with 
regards to appointing specialist underwater contractor to undertake works at the 

Council’s swimming pools. 
 

RESOLVED that Cabinet; 
Notes the action taken. 
 

REASON: 
Under Contract Standing Orders item 2.3.2, Request for Exemption to Contract Standing 

Orders must be reported to Cabinet for support. “Where the Contract sum is £20,001 or 
above then the use of the exemption must be reported by the Officer, to the next meeting 
of the Cabinet for them to note their support for the action taken.” 

 
 

99    Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 - Exclusion of 

Press and Public  

 
RESOLVED that Cabinet:  
 

That under Section 100(A) (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public (including 
the press) be excluded from the meeting as exempt information, of the description set 



Cabinet 29 October 2025 
 

out on the agenda, is likely to be disclosed and on balance the public interest is in 
discussing this item in private session (Part B). 

 
100    Cranbrook Leisure Centre Review  

 
The recommendations as set out in the report were agreed. 
 

101    Sale of Vacant Plot of Land Off Harepath Road, Seaton  

 

Councillor Ledger left the room for this debate due to a declaration of interest. 
 

The recommendations as set out in the report were agreed. 
 
 

 

Attendance List 

Present: 
Portfolio Holders 
 

P Arnott Leader of the Council 
S Hawkins Portfolio Holder Finance 

P Hayward Portfolio Holder Assets and Economy 
N Hookway Portfolio Holder Culture, Leisure, Sport and Tourism 
S Jackson Portfolio Holder Communications and Democracy 

G Jung Portfolio Holder Environment - Operations 
D Ledger Portfolio Holder Sustainable Homes & Communities 

J Loudoun Deputy Leader & Portfolio Holder Corporate, Council & 
External Engagement 

T Olive Portfolio Holder Place, Infrastructure & Strategic Planning 

R Jefferies Portfolio Holder Environment - Nature & Climate 
 

 
Also present (for some or all the meeting) 
Councillor Aurora Bailey 

Councillor Brian Bailey 
Councillor Ian Barlow 

Councillor Kevin Blakey 
Councillor Kim Bloxham 
Councillor Roy Collins 

Councillor Peter Faithfull 
Councillor Matt Hall 

 
Also present: 
Officers: 

Melanie Wellman, Director of Governance (Monitoring Officer) 
Amanda Coombes, Democratic Services Officer 

Tim Child, Assistant Director Place, Assets & Leisure 
Sharon Church, Benefits Manager 
Simon Davey, Director of Finance 

Tracy Hendren, Chief Executive 
Andrew Wood, Director of Place 

Naomi Harnett, Corporate Lead (Interim) – Major Projects & Programmes 
 



Cabinet 29 October 2025 
 

 
 

 
Chair   Date:  

 

 


